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Figure 2 USGS Topographic Map
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Figure 3 Site Map

North Fork Little River
Nutrient and Riparian Buffer Parcel

Bank Parcel Development Plan
Neuse River Basin 03020201

Durham County, NC

2013 Aerial Photography

Project Parcel

Conservation Easement Area

Topographic Contour 4' (LIDAR)

Jurisdictional Stream

Ditch

Transect

Flow Direction - Overland

Flow Direction - Features

!( Elevations - Transect (Survey)

!( Elevations - Centerline of Feature (Survey)

Feature Ave Depth (feet)
B 1.57
C 2.08
F 1.28
G 1.32
H 1.58

Feature Watershed (ac)
B 11
C 4
F 14
G 9
H 15
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Figure 4 Soils Map
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Figure 5 Concept Map
North Fork Little River 

Nutrient and Riparian Buffer Parcel
Bank Parcel Development Plan

Neuse River Basin 03020201
Durham County, NC

2013 Aerial Photography

Project Parcel
Conservation Easement Area (33.4 ac)
Stream (0.4 ac)
Ditch (0.3 ac)
Zone A (0-50') Buffer Restoration (8.4 ac)
Zone B (51'-100') Buffer Restoration (5.5 ac)
Zone A (0-50') Nutrient Offset (1.1 ac)
Zone B (51'-100') Nutrient Offset (3.2 ac)
Zone C (100'-200') Nutrient Offset (14.1 ac)
No Credit (0.4 ac)
Powerline Easement (30')
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Feature A – 3.23.2016  Feature A – 3.23.2016 

Feature B – 3.23.2016  Feature B – 3.23.2016 

Feature G – 3.23.2016  Feature G – 3.23.2016 



Feature Elevation* Description Depth (ft)

(TOB to TW)

B‐X1 121.41 RTOB 1.6 RTOB Right Top of Bank

B‐X1 119.81 TW TW Thalweg

B‐X1 121.11 LTOB 1.3 LTOB Left Top of Bank

B‐X2 114.99 RTOB 1.33

B‐X2 113.66 TW

B‐X2 115.14 LTOB 1.48

B‐X3 109.88 RTOB 1.81

B‐X3 108.07 TW

B‐X3 109.98 LTOB 1.91

C‐X4 113.81 RTOB 1.41

C‐X4 112.4 TW

C‐X4 113.85 LTOB 1.45

C‐X5 111.99 RTOB 2.78

C‐X5 109.21 TW

C‐X5 111.2 LTOB 1.99

C‐X6 110.04 RTOB 2.16

C‐X6 107.88 TW

C‐X6 110.57 LTOB 2.69

G‐X7 99.13 RTOB 1.15

G‐X7 97.98 TW

G‐X7 99.23 LTOB 1.25

G‐X8 95.45 RTOB 1.09

G‐X8 94.36 TW

G‐X8 95.45 LTOB 1.09

G‐X9 90.09 RTOB 1.23

G‐X9 88.86 TW

G‐X9 90.99 LTOB 2.13

E‐X10 98.73 RTOB 1.1

E‐X10 97.63 TW

E‐X10 98.83 LTOB 1.2

E‐X11 96.42 RTOB 0.59

E‐X11 95.83 TW

E‐X11 96.78 LTOB 0.95

E‐X12 94.71 RTOB 2.53

E‐X12 92.18 TW

E‐X12 95.28 LTOB 3.1

F‐X13 98.53 RTOB 2.17

F‐X13 96.36 TW

F‐X13 97.87 LTOB 1.51

F‐X14 96.33 RTOB 1.46

F‐X14 94.87 TW

F‐X14 96.68 LTOB 1.81

F‐X15 93.85 RTOB 0.62

F‐X15 93.23 TW

F‐X15 93.31 LTOB 0.08
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North Carolina Department of Natural and Cultural Resources 
State Historic Preservation Office 

Ramona M. Bartos, Administrator 
Governor Pat McCrory   Office of Archives and History  
Secretary Susan Kluttz  Deputy Secretary Kevin Cherry

Location: 109 East Jones Street, Raleigh NC 27601     Mailing Address: 4617 Mail Service Center, Raleigh NC 27699-4617   Telephone/Fax: (919) 807-6570/807-6599 

February 4, 2016 

Andrea Eckardt 
Wildlands Engineering, Inc. 
1430 South Mint Street, Suite 104 
Charlotte, NC  28203 

Re: North Fork Little River Buffer Restoration Site, South Lowell Road, Durham, Durham County, 
ER 16-0089 

Dear Ms. Eckardt: 

Thank you for your email of January 11, 2016, concerning the above project. 

We have conducted a review of the project and are aware of no historic resources which would be affected 
by the project. Therefore, we have no comment on the project as proposed. 

The above comments are made pursuant to Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act and the 
Advisory Council on Historic Preservation’s Regulations for Compliance with Section 106 codified at 36 
CFR Part 800. 

Thank you for your cooperation and consideration. If you have questions concerning the above comment, 
contact Renee Gledhill-Earley, environmental review coordinator, at 919-807-6579 or 
environmental.review@ncdcr.gov. In all future communication concerning this project, please cite the 
above referenced tracking number. 

Sincerely, 

Ramona M. Bartos 

mailto:environmental.review@ncdcr.gov
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440 Wheelers Farms Road
Milford, CT 06461
Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com

North Fork Little River
10119 S Lowell Rd
Bahama, NC  27503

Inquiry Number: 3773119.2s
October 31, 2013
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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2013 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC3773119.2s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-05) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

10119 S LOWELL RD
BAHAMA, NC 27503

COORDINATES

36.1693000 - 36˚ 10’ 9.48’’Latitude (North): 
78.9304000 - 78˚ 55’ 49.44’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 17Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
686145.4UTM X (Meters): 
4004510.2UTM Y (Meters): 
473 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

TP Target Property:
USGS 7.5 min quad indexSource:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

2012Photo Year:
USDASource:

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were not identified.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
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ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

Count: 4 records.

BAHAMA U001202073 RESEARCH UNIT 10 ROUTE 1, BOX 198-B 27503 UST
BAHAMA 1004747394 MANGUM TRUCKING HWY 501 N RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS
MEBANE U001205688 MEBANE HOME TELEPHONE HWY 119 27503 UST
WESTFIELD           S110728953 DAVIS HARDWARE - II 10620 HWY 89 27503 LUST

TC3773119.2s   Page 8

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2y29yU1H9K8mU953H.1wKn27my1Y9Y8R3Y2P.D4Cw82Ly.1c9s7tUS2HHb1XKI4Amn2o9p2a394n.J21yl2T9t1QUI4gHG8aKo8GmA4U9y2h3J2G..AowD0Nnk3J72tSym24yA2J9n1KUdVvHj1LK91VmS2o973D3O1f.G3AwG1qns8t7K4ryO1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2y29yU1H9K8mU953H.1wKn27my1Y9Y8R3Y2P.D4Cw82Ly.1c9s7tUS2HHb1XKI4Amn2o9p2a394n.J21yl2T9t1QUI4gHG8aKo8GmA4U9y2h3J2G..AowD0Nnk3J72tSym24yA2J9n1KUd2vHj1LK91VmS5o978D3O5f.G8AwG4qnsAt7K5ryO1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2y29yU1H9K8mU953H.1wKn27my1Y9Y8R3Y2P.D4Cw82Ly.1c9s7tUS2HHb1XKI4Amn2o9p2a394n.J21yl2T9t1QUI4gHG8aKo8GmA4U9y2h3J2G..AowD0Nnk3J72tSym24yA2J9n1KUdVvHj1LK91VmS2o973D3O1f.G6AwG7qns9t7K9ryO1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2y29yU1H9K8mU953H.1wKn27my1Y9Y8R3Y2P.D4Cw82Ly.1c9s7tUS2HHb1XKI4Amn2o9p2a394n.J21yl2T9t1QUI4gHG8aKo8GmA4U9y2h3J2G..AowD0Nnk3J72tSym24yA2J9n1KUdTvHj2LK92VmS1o978D3O3f.G9AwGAqns6t7K4ryO1


EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.

5
2 0

5
6

0

5
6

0

5 6 0 5 2 0

480

5 6 0

5
2

0

6
0

0

5
2

0

6 0 04
4

0

5
6

0

4
8

0

4
8

0

5
6

0

6
005

5 2 0

5 2 0 5
2

0

5 2 0

5
2

0

5
2

0

5 6 0

5 6 0

5
6

05 6 0

5
6

0

5
6

0

5
2

0

5
2

0

5
2

0

5
2 0

5 2 0

5
2

0

5
2

0

5 2 0

5204
8

0

4
8

0

4
8

0

4
8

0

4
8

0
4

8
0

4
8

0

4
8

0

4
8

0

4
8

0
4

8
0

4
8

0

4 8 0

4 8 0 4
8

0

4 8 0

4 4 0

4 4 0

4
4

0

4
4

0
4

4
0



EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.

5
2

0

480



EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.

MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPL LIENS

Federal Delisted NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Federal CERCLIS list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CERCLIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FEDERAL FACILITY

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CERC-NFRAP

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Federal RCRA generators list

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-SQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-CESQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROL
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPERNS

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NC HSDS

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000SHWS

State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWF/LF
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500OLI

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUST

TC3773119.2s   Page 4



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUST TRUST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LAST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST

State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INST CONTROL

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP

State and tribal Brownfields sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500BROWNFIELDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500HIST LF
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWRCY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS CDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS HIST CDL

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS 2

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHMIRS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500IMD
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSPILLS 90
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSPILLS 80

Other Ascertainable Records

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA NonGen / NLR

TC3773119.2s   Page 5



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250US MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSSTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFINDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUIC
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPDES
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPRP
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPEPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS FIN ASSUR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCOAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFinancial Assurance
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLEAD SMELTERS

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000EDR MGP
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250EDR US Hist Auto Stat
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250EDR US Hist Cleaners

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database

TC3773119.2s   Page 6
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